

No. 20-748

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHI AIR MEDICAL, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

TEXAS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LISA A. BENNETT  
LANORA C. PETTIT  
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	III
Statement .....	1
I. Statutory Framework.....	1
A. The Texas Workers’ Compensation Act .....	1
B. The McCarran-Ferguson Act.....	4
C. The Airline Deregulation Act of 1978 .....	4
II. Procedural History.....	5
Reasons to Deny the Petition .....	8
I. The Court Should Deny Review Based on The Interlocutory Posture of This Case. ....	8
A. Petitioner’s theory depends on a provision of the TWCA that has not yet been addressed	11
B. Resolution of the question presented will not provide PHI with the relief it seeks.....	13
II. There Is No Compelling Need for Review.....	15
A. The lower courts’ ruling regarding the ADA is consistent with other jurisdictions. ....	16
B. The Texas Supreme Court’s decision not to pass on the application of the McCarran- Ferguson Act counsels against review.....	19
III. The Decision Below is Consistent with this Court’s Precedent and is Otherwise Correct. ...	23
Conclusion .....	30

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) ( <i>Veasey II</i> ) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14, 16, 17, 25, 27
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	24, 27
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville T. &amp; K.W. Ry.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	9
<i>Am. Motorists Ins. Co. v. Fodge</i> , 63 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. 2001) .....	15
<i>Apollo Enters., Inc. v. ScripNet, Inc.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.).....	2, 3
<i>Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	18
<i>Bailey v. Rocky Mountain Holdings, LLC</i> , 889 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17, 22, 25
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	28
<i>Bendalin v. Delgado</i> , 406 S.W.2d 897 (Tex. 1966) .....	26
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostock R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) (per curiam) .....	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Buck v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	12
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	14
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	28
<i>EagleMed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	8, 9
<i>Ferrell v. Air Evac EMS, Inc.</i> , 900 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001) .....	10
<i>Fredericksburg Care Co. v. Perez</i> , 461 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. 2015) .....	23
<i>Genord v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 440 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Grp. Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979) .....	21
<i>Guardian Flight LLC v. Godfread</i> , Nos. 19-1343, 19-1381, 2021 WL 983084 .....	16, 22

V

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	9
<i>Haygood v. De Escabedo</i> , 356 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. 2011) .....	26
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc).....	25
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	19
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	8, 10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>Keefe ex rel. Keefe v. Shalala</i> , 71 F.3d 1060 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	24-25
<i>Kroger Co. v. Keng</i> , 23 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. 2000) .....	2
<i>Lawrence v. CDB Servs., Inc.</i> , 16 S.W.3d 35 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 44 S.W.3d 544 (Tex. 2001).....	2
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	28
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moreland v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 U.S. 1106 (2006).....	10
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	10

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Munich Am. Reinsurance Co. v. Crawford</i> , 141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	15
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	24, 28
<i>Nat’l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , No. 19-1098, 2020 WL 6385695 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020).....	10
<i>Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	24, 29
<i>Port Elevator-Brownsville, LLC v. Casados</i> , 358 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. 2012) .....	2
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020) (per curiam) .....	12, 21
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	I, 7, 25, 26
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	29
<i>Scarlett v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 922 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>SeaBright Ins. Co. v. Lopez</i> , 465 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2015) .....	1, 2
<i>SEC v. Nat’l Secs., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	19, 20
<i>Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ruttiger</i> , 381 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2012) .....	13
<i>Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995) .....	1, 2, 13, 21

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	4
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	10
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) ( <i>Veasey I</i> ) .....	9
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018) ( <i>Veasey III</i> ).....	11
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010).....	10, 15
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
amend. VIII .....	9
amend. X.....	15
15 U.S.C.:	
§ 1011, <i>et seq.</i> (McCarran-Ferguson Act) .... <i>passim</i>	
§ 1012(b) .....	4, 19, 21, 23
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1257(a) .....	8
§ 1445(c).....	28



## VIII

29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(3) (ERISA).....	28
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 300gg-91(c)(1)(D) (HIPPA).....	28
§ 1395m(l).....	25
§ 2000ff-8(a)(4) (GINA).....	28
§ 1395x(s)(7).....	25
49 U.S.C.:	
§ 40101, <i>et seq.</i> (Airline Deregulation Act).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 40101(a)(10).....	24, 29
§ 41101(a)(1).....	5
§ 41713(b)(1).....	5, 23
§ 41713(b)(4).....	I
No Surprises Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. BB, tit. 1, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	13
Soc. Sec. Amendments of 1965 Act, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286.....	25
Tex. Ins. Code § 2052.002(a).....	20
Tex. Lab. Code:	
ch. 413.....	2
§§ 401.001, <i>et seq.</i> (Texas Workers' Compensation Act).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 402.001(a).....	3
§ 402.001(b).....	3
§ 406.002(a).....	2, 22
§ 406.031.....	2
§ 406.051(a)-(b).....	3
§ 406.051(b).....	20
§ 408.001.....	2
§ 408.021.....	2
§ 408.027(a).....	3
§ 408.028.....	2, 3

IX

§ 408.028(f) ..... 3  
§ 409.023..... 20  
§ 413.011..... 3  
§ 413.011(a) ..... 3  
§ 413.011(d) ..... 3, 4  
§ 413.012..... 3  
§ 413.031(a) ..... 3  
§ 413.031(c)..... 3, 4  
§ 413.031(k) ..... 4  
§ 413.031(k-1) ..... 4  
§ 413.0311(d) ..... 4  
§ 413.0312(e) ..... 4  
§ 413.042(a) ..... 3  
§ 415.002..... 20  
§ 415.023..... 20  
§ 415.0215..... 20  
14 C.F.R.:  
    § 298.3(a)-(b)..... 5  
    § 298.21(c)(iv) ..... 5  
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 134.1(e)-(f)..... 3  
  
Miscellaneous:  
67 Fed. Reg. 9100 (Feb. 27, 2002)..... 25  
Labor, *Report: Does the Workers’  
    Compensation System Fulfill Its  
    Obligations to Injured Workers?* (2016),  
    [https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/OA  
    SP/files/WorkersCompensationSystemRe  
    port.pdf](https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/OA<br/>    SP/files/WorkersCompensationSystemRe<br/>    port.pdf) ..... 28

X

William J. Brennan, Jr., *Some Thoughts on  
the Supreme Court's Workload*, 66  
JUDICATURE 230 (1983)..... 11
